BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. Kentucky Public Service Commission Case No. 2003-00379 AT&T's 1st Interrogatories October 10, 2003 ATTACHMENT 2

Second Supplemental Response to Item No. 8

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.
Kentucky Public Service Commission
Case 2003-00379
AT&T's 1st Interrogatories
October 10, 2003
SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE Item No. 4
Page 1 of 3

REQUEST: For each day between August 1, 2000 and August 1, 2003, or for the latest period in which this information is available, and for each CO identified in the answer to Interrogatory No. 1, please provide the number of access lines transferred by BellSouth via:

- (a) Any hot cut method;
- (b) An individual hot cut method. For transfers made via this method please provide:
 - (i) the total number of access lines transferred;
 - (ii) the total number of BellSouth retail access lines transferred to UNE-L;
 - (iii) the total number of UNE-P access lines transferred to UNE-L; and
 - (iv) the total number of service resale access lines transferred to UNE-L.
- (c) A bulk hot cut method. For transfers made via this method please provide:
 - (i) the total number of batches transferred and the number of access lines transferred in each batch;
 - (ii) the total number of batches of BellSouth retail access lines transferred to UNE-L and the number of BellSouth retail access lines in each batch of BellSouth retail access lines transferred to UNE-L;
 - (iii) the total number of batches of UNE-P access lines transferred to UNE-L and the number of UNE-P access lines in each batch of UNE-P access lines transferred to UNE-L; and
 - (iv) the total number of batches of service resale access lines transferred to UNE-L and the number of service resale access lines in each batch of service resale access lines transferred to UNE-L.

If BellSouth cannot provide this information on a daily basis, but can provide it organized by some other time period (e.g. week, month, or quarter), please provide in that format. If BellSouth can provide the information for some COs or categories and not other COs or categories, please provide for the categories available and explain why information on other categories or COs is not available.

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.
Kentucky Public Service Commission
Case 2003-00379
AT&T's 1st Interrogatories
October 10, 2003
SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE Item No. 4
Page 2 of 3

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE:

BellSouth does not retain the data necessary to provide the information in the format requested. Specifically, BellSouth's databases do not always reflect the former status of a particular facility. For example, a facility currently classified as a UNE-L line does not carry information reflecting whether that facility was formerly a Retail, Resale, UNE-P, UNE-L to another carrier, or a new installation as a UNE-L. However, BellSouth has gathered data from several different sources in an attempt to be responsive, although the total numbers will not add back to 100% of data. Furthermore, the data reflect hot cuts from November 2000, which is the earliest month for which data is available, through September 2003, which is the most current month for which data is available.

(a) Data reflecting the day, central office CLLI, and number of access lines transferred are contained in a Microsoft Excel file, which is available via the following URL link: http://bellsouthcorp.com/policy/triennialreview/filings/2003-12-03/

The file name is GA_INTER_ATTACH_04.zip

This information is provided to the Kentucky Public Service Commission on CD-ROM.

- (b) (i) 306,930 region wide
 - (ii) 216,613 region wide
 - (iii) 48,313 region wide
 - (iv) 8,634 region wide
- (c) Presently, BellSouth does not separately identify in its databases cuts made as part of a batch cut, although a method of identifying batch cuts or bulk migrations of UNE-P to UNE-L is currently being developed. To date, Florida is the only state where BellSouth has received a Bulk Migration request.

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. Kentucky Public Service Commission Case 2003-00379 AT&T's 1st Interrogatories October 10, 2003 SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE Item No. 4 Page 3 of 3

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE (CONT.):

- (i) In the NDADFLGG Central Office, BellSouth has worked one Bulk Migration involving one line. This request initially had 2 lines submitted on the request but one line was later canceled. This request was converted on 6/18/2003. In the MIAMFLRR Central Office, BellSouth has worked one Bulk Migration with 2 lines. The request also was converted on 6/18/2003.
- (ii) BellSouth does not have a Bulk Migration process for the transfer of Retail lines to UNE-L.
- (iii) See response to (i) above. All of these lines were converted from UNE-P.
- (iv) BellSouth does not have a Bulk Migration process for the transfer of Resale lines to UNE-L.